requirements of ASU 2014-09. Please refer to Note 2 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers for additional discussion.

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted FASB ASU No. 2017-07, Compensation-Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net
Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost (“ASU 2017-07”). ASU 2017-07 requires presentation of service cost in the same line item(s) as other
compensation costs arising from services rendered by employees during the period and presentation of the remaining components of net benefit cost in a separate line item,
outside of operating items, which the Company adopted with retrospective application. In addition, only the service

9

component of the net benefit cost is eligible for capitalization, which the Company adopted with prospective application. Please refer to Note 1 - Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies in the Company’s 2017 Form 10-K for more information.

The March 31, 2017, accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations (“accompanying statements of operations”) line items that were adjusted as a
result of the adoption of ASU 2017-07 are summarized as follows:

For the Three Months Ended March 31,

2017
 As Reported  As Adjusted
 (in thousands)
Operating expenses:

Exploration $ 11,978  $ 11,817
General and administrative $ 29,224  $ 28,817

Total operating expenses $ 207,145  $ 206,577

Income from operations $ 165,593  $ 166,161

Other non-operating income (expense), net $ 335  $ (233 )

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company early adopted ASU No. 2018-02, Income Statement-Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): Reclassification of
Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (“ASU 2018-02”) by applying the changes in the period of adoption. ASU 2018-02 permits entities to
reclassify tax effects stranded in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to retained earnings as a result of the enactment into law on December 22, 2017 of H.R.1,
formally the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “2017 Tax Act”). As a result of adopting ASU 2018-02, the Company reclassified $3.0 million of tax effects stranded in accumulated